## BOROUGH OF CLOSTER ORDINANCE NO. #2023-1318

# **AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022: 1303**

**WHEREAS,** The Borough of Closter passed Ordinance Number 2022:1303 on August 10, 2022. An Ordinance to Determine the Base Rate, Amount, Salaries, Wages, Compensation, and the Method of Payment Thereof to Persons Holding Certain Offices and Positions of Employment in the Borough of Closter for the years 2022 and 2023 or as otherwise noted.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Closter wishes to amend this ordinance.

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Closter, Bergen County, State of New Jersey as follows:

### SECTION 1.

- A. The base rate of compensation of the persons holding any of the hereinafter-named offices and positions of employment, (1) whose compensation shall be on an annual or hourly basis, and which compensation shall be payable bi-monthly, monthly, or (2) whose compensation shall be on such other basis and which compensation shall be payable as hereinafter provided or as determined by resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Closter, is hereby fixed and determined to be set opposite the title of each of the hereinafter-named offices and positions of employment; provided, however, that whenever there shall be set forth a minimum and maximum rate of compensation, or a range for the payment of compensation, and persons holding such offices or positions of employment shall be compensated at such base annual or hourly or other rate, within such minimum and maximum range, as the Mayor and Council hereinafter by resolution determined.
- B. Salary Schedule, per annum unless otherwise noted:

<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
40,000.00	70,000.00	
2,000.00	5,000.00	
75,000.00	175,000.00	
25.00/Hr.	45.00/Hr.	
	40,000.00 2,000.00 75,000.00	

#### SECTION 2.

All Ordinances and Resolutions, or part thereof, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies.

### SECTION 3.

This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication according to law and shall be retroactive to January 1 of each of the years hereinabove mentioned upon adoption of a Resolution for each of those years for those employees in the employ of the Borough as of the effective date of each Resolution.

Councilperson	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain
Councilwoman Amitai						
Councilwoman Chung						
Councilman Devlin						
Councilwoman Latner						
Councilwoman Witko						
Councilman Latner						

	Councilman Latner							
Introd Adopt	uced: April 12, 2023 ed: April 26, 2023							
ATTE	ST:		APPROVED:					
Stephanie Evans, Borough Clerk			John C. Glidden, Jr., Mayor					
	ed to be a true copy of an Or r at the Regular Meeting held			the Ma	yor and	Council o	of the Borou	ıgh of